
 489

INDEX 
 

1 
 
10kWizard, 194 
123People.com, 126, 135 
 

A 
 
AAD, 373 
AAJ, 298 
ABA. See American Bar Association 
ABI, 464 
Access 

GPO, 372 
Access to Archival Databases (AAD) 

System, 373 
ACCESSLAW 

California State Courts 
Free Case Law Database, 333 

Cases 
California 

Free, 333 

Accounting 
TAXSites.com, 480 

Accurint, 233, 244, 253 
Bankruptcy, 196 
Canadian Phones, 255 
Contact Card Report, 255 
Deep Skip, 255 
Driver’s License Records, 126 
Driver’s Licenses, 255 
E-mail database, 255 
Foreclosure database, 257 
People Alert, 255 
People at  Work database, 255 
Phones Plus, 255 
Relavint, 255 
Vehicle Identification Numbers, 255 
Voter’s Registration, 255 

Address Bar, 6, 14, 35 
Address Search, 233, 235, 245, 251, 

253, 256, 262 
Past, 235 

Addresses 
E-mail, 144, 172, 215, 235 

Unlock, 144 
URL, 6, 26, 29, 117 
Web Site, 2 

AdLawbyRequest.com, 464 
 

A (cont.) 
 
Administrative Office of the U.S. 

Courts, 421, 432 
Admissible Evidence, 31, 32, 119 

Internet Archive, 33 
Social Networking Sites, 34 
Wikipedia, 33 

Adobe, 69 
Adobe Acrobat, 10, 71, See also 

Adobe Reader, See also PDF 
Adobe Reader, 71 

Downloading, 10 
Toolbar, 72 

Ads, 37 
Advanced Search, 69 
Advertising 

Ethics, 477 
Law, 463, 464 

Agencies 
Federal, 289, 418, 419 

Directories, 408, 420 
Forms, 472 
Statistics, 441 

Local, 437 
State, 437 
Territorial (U.S.), 437 
Tribal (U.S.), 437 

AGRICOLA Books, 373 
AIPLA, 474 

Briefs, 477 
Air Force Personnel 

Locator Services, 180 
Alerts 

Accurint, 255 
Articles, 310 
Blogs, 80 
Cases, 304, 310, 327, 346 
Complaints, 462 
Dockets, 453, 455, 461 
Dockets (Federal Courts), 453 
EDGAR, 194 
Federal Register, 409 
Free, 80 
Google Scholar, 304, 310 
Groups, 80 
Legal News, 284 
Morningstar Document Research, 194 
News, 80 
Patents, 310 



 490 

A (cont.) 
 

Alerts (cont.) 
Podcasts, 85 
Scholar, 304, 310 
SEC, 194 
U.S. Supreme Court Cases, 327 
Video, 80 
Web Search, 80 

Aliases 
Searching 

MySpace, 150 
Twitter, 160 

Social Networking Search, 34 
Allegheny Defense Project v. United 

States Forest Service, 120 
ALM, 283 
ALMexperts.com, 214 
Altavista.com, 68 

Links search, 68 
AltaVista.com, 42, 67, 69, 78, 86 

Images, 86 
ALWD Citation Manual, 485 
AMA, 478, See American Medical 

Association 
American Association for Justice, 298 
American Association of Law Libraries 

Citation Rules, 487 
American Bankruptcy Institute, 464 
American Bar Association, 299 

Bar Association links, 230 
Blawgs Directory, 85 
Center for Professional Responsibility, 476 
Citation Rules, 487 
Division for Bar Services, 225, 230 
LawLink, 299 
Legal Technology Resource Center, 299, 

470, 475 
American Genealogical-Biographical 

Index, 133 
American Intellectual Property Law 

Association, 474 
Briefs, 477 

American Lawyer, 231, 283 
American Lawyer Media, 283 
American Legal Publishing 

Municipal Codes, 440 
American Medical Association, 202, 

478 
 

A (cont.) 
 
American Psychological Association  

Citation Rules, 488 
American Samoa Government 

Resources, 435, 436, 437 
Ancestry.com, 136, 442 

Library Edition, 167 
Social Security Death Index, 140, 169 

Anywho.com, 174 
Apache Solr, 320 
Archive.org, 115, 117, 119 
Archived Web Pages 

Archive.org, 115 
Bing, 115 
Google, 115 
Yahoo, 115 

Area Code Directories, 172, 174 
Arnold & Porter, 464 
Arrests, 246 
Articles 

Academic, 220 
Judges, 231 
Lawyers, 231 
Legal, 287 

Asher, Hank, 245 
Ask a Librarian 

Free Reference Service, 301 
Ask.com, 6 
Assessor records, 246, 262 
Assets, 195 

Boats, 188 
Businesses, 190 
Canada, 185 
Copyrights, 188 
Intellectual Property, 188 
Money, 185 
Patents, 188 
Personal Property, 181, 185 
Real Property, 181 
Trademarks, 188 
Unclaimed Property, 185 

Associates, 235, 255 
Association of Federal Defense 

Attorneys, 467 
Association of State Medical Board 

Executive Directors 
DocFinder, 478 

 
 



 491

A (cont.) 
 
Association of Trial Lawyers of 

America. See American Association 
for Justice 

Associations, 217, 227, 299 
American Association for Justice, 298 
Bar, 336, 350 
Bars, 216 
Encyclopedia of, 217 
Legal, 298 

American Bar Association, 299 
Non-Profits, 217 

Form 990, 217 
Texas Trial Lawyers Association, 216 

ATLA. See American Association for 
Justice 

Atom, 83, 145 
Attachment 

E-mail, 26 
Attorneys 

Directories, 225, 287 
FindLaw, 226, 227 
HG, 285 
Justia, 226, 228, 277 
Martindale-Hubbell, 226 
Nolo, 287 

Licenses, 201, 226 
State Bar, 91, 225 

Audio, 74, 83, 85 
Audio Court Proceedings 

PACER, 452 
U.S. Bankruptcy Court, 452 
U.S. Courts of Appeal, 433 
U.S. District Court, 452 
U.S. Supreme Court, 427 

Australia 
Business Records, 191 

Authenticating Evidence 
Social Networking Sites, 34 

Authenticating Evidence, 119 
AutoTrackXP, 244, 253 
A-Z Resource List, 373 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B 
 
Bankruptcy, 195, 246, 262, 464 

Cases, 336, 350 
Dockets 

Freecourtdockets, 195 
PACER, 195 

Records, 235 
Bankruptcy Courts. See U.S. 

Bankruptcy Courts 
Cases, 435 

Bar Admissions Rules, 475 
Bar Associations 

Cases 
Free Member Benefit, 335, 336 

Best Evidence Rule, 119 
Betterwhois.com, 178 
Bills (Federal) 

FDsys, 402, 403, 406 
Library of Congress 

Thomas, 403 
Thomas, 403 

Bing.com, 6, 52, 67, 68, 78, 86, 97, 
102, 289, 290 
Advanced Search, 103 
Boolean Connectors, 104 
Cache, 115 
File Format Search, 104 
File Type Search, 69 
Images, 169 
Keyword Stemming, 48 
Links search, 68 
News Alerts, 80 
Noise Words, 104 
Parentheses, searching with, 48, 104 
Powered by, 113 
Video, 84 

Binocular Icon, 365 
Biographical Directory of Federal 

Judges, 229 
Birth Records, 207, 235 
Birthdatabase, 207 
Birthdays, 207 
Black Book Online, 126, 134 
Blawgs, 146, 231, 463 
Blawgsearch 

Justia, 231, 463 
Blekko.com, 108 
BlogCatalog.com, 145 
Blogger.com, 147 
 



 492 

B (cont.) 
 
Blogging Tools 

Blogger.com, 147 
Movable Type, 147 

Blogs, 74, 82, 143, 145, 146, 147, 231, 
463 
Alerts, 80, 83 
Law 

Free, 287 
Legal, 146, 231, 277, 463 

BlogsofLaw.com, 85, 146, 231, 463 
Bloomberg Law, 272 
Bluebook, 483 

Internet Citation Rules, 483 
BoardReader.com, 145 
Boats 

Registrations, 188, 235 
Booking Log, 199 
Bookmarks. See Favorites 
Books 

Internet Legal Research, 272 
Law 

Free, 287 

Boolean Connectors, 41 
Defaults, 42, 53 

MySpace, 151 
Twitter, 160 

Differences, 42 
Boolean Logic, 41 
BRB Publications, 125, 126, 131, 181, 

182, 196, 199, 201, 204, 207 
PRRS, 131 
Public Record Research System, 131 
Public Record Retriever Network, 199 
The MVR Access and Decoder Digest, 125 

Briefs, 221 
AIPLA, 477 
American Intellectual Property Law 

Association, 477 
Criminal Defense, 467 
Expert Witnesses, 221 
FindLaw, 477 
Oyez, 427 
PACER, 477 
U.S. Supreme Court, 424 

Broker 
Securities, 480 

Brown v. Nucor, 33 
Browsers. See Web Browsers 
Bureau of Labor Statistics, 442 

B (cont.) 
 
Business Litigation, 466 
Business Profiles, 235 
Business Records. See also 

Corporations, See also Companies 
Australia, 190 
Canada, 190 
Locating, 190 
Registered Agents, 190 
United Kingdom, 190 

 

C 
 
Cache, 15, 115 

Web Browsers, 15 
Cached Web Pages 

Bing, 115 
Google, 115 
Yahoo, 115 

Calendars 
U.S. Courts of Appeal, 433 

CALI (The Center for Computer-
Assisted Legal Instruction), 320 

California 
Government 

Web Sites, 384 
Marriage Records, 205 
Public Records, 262, 264 

California Cases 
Cite Check 

Free, 367 

California State Courts 
Free Case Law Database, 329, 332, 333 

California Ultimate Weapon 
Merlin, 264 

Campaign Contributions, 178 
Canada 

Business Records, 191 
Public Records, 203 
Unclaimed Property, 185 

Car Facts, 264 
Caribbean Law 

Justia, 278 
Case Locator 

PACER, 451 
Case Management/Electronic Case 

Files, 453 
CaseCheck+ (Casemaker), 346 
 



 493

C (cont.) 
 
Casemaker, 335, 336, 352, 353, 360, 

435 
Cases 

Free Member Benefit, 336 
Cases (Free Member Benefit), 435 

CASEMAKERdigest, 346 
CasemakerElite, 336 
Cases 

Alerts, 327, 346 
California 

FindLaw, 311 
Free, 332, 333 

California (Free), 329 
Casemaker, 336, 435 
Corporate Matters, 466 
Expert Witnesses, 221 
Fastcase, 350 
FDsys, 323, 433 
Federal, 328 

Casemaker, 336, 435 
Fastcase, 350 
FDsys, 323, 433 
FindACase, 321, 323 
FindLaw, 311 
Google Scholar, 304 
PLoL, 319 

Federal Courts, 434 
Federal District 

Justia, 328 
FindACase, 321, 323 
FLR, 320 
Free, 282, 303, 304, 319, 320, 321, 323, 

328, 433, 435 
Federal 

Google Scholar, 435 
FindLaw, 311 
Google Scholar, 304, 435 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts 

Google Scholar, 435 
U.S. District Courts 

FindACase, 435 
Google Scholar, 435 

Free Law Reporter, 320 
Free Law Reporter (FLR), 320 
Free Member Benefit, 335, 336, 350, 435 
Google Scholar, 304 
InCite, 336 
Justia, 328 
Loislaw, 336 
PLoL, 319 
Public Library of Law, 319 
 
 
 

C (cont.) 
 
Cases (cont.) 

State 
Casemaker, 336, 435 
Fastcase, 350 
FindACase, 321, 323 
FindLaw, 311, 438 
Google Scholar, 304 
PLoL, 319 
The Free Law Reporter (FLR), 320 

U.S. Bankruptcy Courts 
Casemaker, 336, 435 
Fastcase, 350 
Federal 

FDsys, 323, 433 
U.S. Courts of Appeal, 433 

Casemaker, 336 
Fastcase, 350 
FDsys, 323, 433 
FindACase, 321 
FindLaw, 316 
FLR, 320 
Google Scholar, 304 
Justia, 327 
PLoL, 319 

U.S. District Courts, 323, 433 
Casemaker, 336, 435 
Fastcase, 350 
FindACase, 321, 323 
Google Scholar, 304 
Justia, 328, 434 

U.S. Supreme Court 
Casemaker, 336 
Fastcase, 350 
FindACase, 321 
FindLaw, 316 
FLR, 320 
Google Scholar, 304 
Justia, 326 
Official Court Site, 423 
PLoL, 319 

Catalog of U.S. Government 
Publications, 373, 446 

CBS Interactive Business Network 
Resource Library, 474 

Cellular Phone Number Search, 90, 
233, 235, 245, 251, 253, 256, 262 

Census Bureau, 442 
Center for Computer-Assisted Legal 

Instruction, The (CALI), 320 
Center for Professional Responsibility, 

476 
Central America Law 

Justia, 278 
CFR, 336, 398, 410, 413 



 494 

C (cont.) 
 
Chicago Manual of Style Online, 488 
ChoicePoint, 244, 253 
Chrome, 2 
CIA’s World Factbook, 445 
CIK 

Defined, 194 
Circuit Courts. See U.S. Courts of 

Appeals 
Citation Rules 

American Association of Law Libraries, 487 
American Bar Association, 487 
American Psychological Association, 488 
Chicago Manual of Style Online, 488 
Internet, 483 
Introduction to Basic Legal Citation, 485 
Universal Citation Guide, 487 

Cite Check, 346, 361, 370 
Free, 361, 370 

California Cases, 367 
FindLaw, 362, 366 
Google Scholar, 362 
U.S. Supreme Court Cases, 369 

Pay 
KeyCite, 279, 356, 361, 369 
Shepard’s, 356, 361, 369 

CiteCheck (Casemaker), 346, 356 
Cities, 438 
Class Actions, 465 

ClassActionLitigationInformation, 465 
Online Book, 465 
Resources, 465 
Securities, 480 

Classmates.com, 140, 153 
CLE Courses 

Online, 283 
CLEAR 

Thomson Reuters, 253 
CM/ECF, 453 
Coast Guard Personnel 

Locator Services, 180 
Codes. See Statutory Law 
Colleges, 218 
Committee Reports (U.S.), 405, 407 
Companies. See also Business 

Records, See also Corporations 
Information (Locating), 190 
Ownership, 235 
Profiles, 235 

 

C (cont.) 
 
Complaints 

Alerts, 462 
Courthouse News, 462 

CompletePlanet, 93 
Conference Reports (U.S.), 407 
Confidentiality 

Ethics, 477 
Congressional Record (Federal), 405 

FDsys, 407 
Congressional Reports. See 

Committee Reports 
Congressional Reports (Federal) 

FDsys, 407 
Congressional Research Service, 475 
Constitutions 

Foreign, 469 
U.S., 385 

ConsumerAdvertisingLawBlog.com, 
464 

Cookies, 15 
Copyright & Fair Use, 466 
Copyright Law 

Copyright & Fair Use, 466 
FairlyUsed.com, 466 
Resources, 465, 474 

Copyrights, 188, 472 
Cornell Legal Information Institute. 

See Cornell LII 
Cornell LII, 292 

CFR, 398 
Codes, 387 
Divorce Law Resources, 468 
Real Estate, 479 
U.S. Code, 387, 395, 397, 398 
Wex, 297 

Corporations, 192, 194, See also 
Business Records, See also 
Companies 
Canada, 194 
Delaware, 192 
Records, 235, 246, 258 
U.S., 194 

Corrections.com, 198 
Counties, 438 

Property Assessors, 182 
Court Cases. See Cases, 311, 327, 

328 
Court Dockets. See Dockets 



 495

C (cont.) 
 
Court Fees 

U.S. Courts of Appeal, 433 
Court Forms, 336, 350 

Federal, 471 
LLRX, 286 
State, 471 

Court Rules, 424 
Federal, 286, 434 
LLRX, 286 
State, 286 
U.S. Courts of Appeal, 433 
U.S. District Court, 433 
U.S. Supreme Court, 424 

CourtExpress, 269, 435, 461 
Bankruptcy Dockets, 195 

Courthouse Direct 
Texas, 205 

Courthouse News, 462 
CourtLink.com, 270, 435 

Bankruptcy Dockets, 195 
Dockets, 461 

Courts 
Bankruptcy, 433 
Federal, 421, 433, 459 
Federal Cases, 433 
Fees 

Federal, 434 
Foreign, 469 
Local, 437 

USA.gov, 437 
State, 437 

FindLaw, 437 
State Cases 

FindLaw, 437 
Statistics, 445 
Territorial (U.S.), 437 

FindLaw, 437 
Tribal (U.S.), 437 

USA.gov, 437 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 434 
U.S. Courts of Appeal, 433 
U.S. District Courts, 433, 434 
U.S. Supreme Court 

FindLaw, 316 
Official Site, 423 
Oyez, 427 

CPR. See Center for Professional 
Responsibility 

Credibility, 31, 32, 119, 274 
Internet Archive, 33 
Wikipedia, 33 

Credit Bureaus, 238 

C (cont.) 
 
Credit Headers, 235, 238, 245, 259, 

264 
Experian, 257 
Investigative Research Databases, 238 

Credit Reports, 238 
Crime and Justice Links, 467 
Criminal Background Search, 233, 

245, 251, 253, 256, 262, See also 
Criminal Records 

Criminal Law 
Resources, 467 

Criminal Records, 128, 197, 233, 235, 
245, 246, 251, 253, 256, 262 
Federal, 197 
Local, 198 

Los Angeles, 199 
NCIC, 197 
SearchSystems, 200 
State, 198, 199, 200 

Florida, 199 

Current Law Journal Content, 475 
Curriculum Vitae 

Experts, 213 
CyberCemetery, 420 
 

D 
 
Daily Compilation of Presidential 

Documents, 416 
Dallas Bar Association, 230 
Databases. See also Pay Databases 

Free 
Cases, 282, 311, 326, 328 

Locating, 91 
DBAs, 192 
Death, 136, 203, 208 

National Records, 136 
Records, 235 
State and Local Records, 208 

DeathIndexes.com, 209 
Decisions. See Cases 
Declaration of Independence, 385 
Deeds, 246, 262 
Defense Manpower Data Center 

Military Verification, 179 
Defense Research Institute, 216 
 



 496 

D (cont.) 
 
Defunct Federal Government 

Agencies, 420 
Delaware 

Chancery Court, 466 
Division of Corporations, 192 
State Court, 466 

DepoConnect. See Trialsmith 
Deposition Transcripts, 213, 216 
Dictionaries 

General, 302 
Law 

Free, 287 
Legal, 297 

Free, 287 
Spanish, 297 

Digital Signatures 
GPO, 375 

Directories, 35, 51, 177, 216 
Academic, 292 
Attorney. See Attorney Directories 
Black Book Online, 126, 134 
BRB Publications, 126, 131, 181, 182, 201, 

204 
Defined, 39 
Experts, 213 
Federal Court Resources, 195, 422, 433, 

460 
Federal Courts, 421 
Federal Government Resources, 113, 289, 

372, 386, 403 
Federal Judges, 229 
FindLaw, 279, 292, 299, 366, 468 
Forms, 289, 470, 472 
General, 301 
Government, 110, 113, 289, 371, 372 
HG.org, 285, 464 
Insurance Law, 472 
Internet For Lawyers, 201, 225 
Internet Legal Research, 286 
Judges, 229 
Justia, 276 
Law.com, 214, 231, 283 
Lawyers, 226 
Legal, 51, 110, 113, 271, 272, 273, 274, 

276, 289, 298, 463 
Assessing, 274 

Legal Research Guide, 288 
Legal Staff, 227 
Librarian Recommendations, 301 
LLRX, 286, 477 
Local Agencies, 437 
Non-legal, 300, 301 

D (cont.) 
 
Directories (cont.) 

People Finders, 123, 172, 177, 207, 225, 
229, 418 

Portico, 126, 130, 182, 201 
Products, 218 
Public Records, 126 
Reference Books Online, 302 
Research Guide, 288 
Rootsweb.com, 126, 129 
Search Systems, 126, 201, 203, 207 
Settlements, 299, 477 
State Agencies, 437 
State Codes, 436 
State Codes of Ethics, 475 
State Resources, 204 
Telephone Numbers, 172, 177 
Territorial (U.S.), 437 
ThomasNet-, 218 
Tribal Agencies (U.S.), 437 
USA.gov, 113, 372, 408, 419 
USGenWeb.com, 126, 130 
WWW Virtual Library, 300 
Zabasearch.com, 126, 131 
ZoomInfo.com, 126, 134 

Discipline 
Doctors, 202, 478 

Discussion Groups, 2, 74, 215, 298, 
See also Mailing Lists 

Dispute Resolution Lawyer Directory, 
227 

Divorce Law 
Resources, 468 

Divorce Records, 205, 235 
DivorceNet, 468 
DMDC, 179 
DocFinder, 478 
DocInfo.org, 202 
Dockets, 199, 269 

Alerts, 453, 455, 461 
CourtExpress, 270, 435, 461 
CourtLink, 270, 435, 461 
Federal 

Free, 269, 435, 458 
Freecourtdockets, 269, 435, 458 

Federal District Court, 435 
Free, 452, 456 
Freecourtdockets, 269 
Investigative Research Tool, 269 
Justia, 269, 435, 458 
LexisNexis CourtLink, 270, 435, 461 
LLRX, 199, 286, 447 



 497

D (cont.) 
 

Dockets (cont.) 
Local Courts, 447 
PACER, 211, 269, 435, 448 
RECAP, 435, 453 
Securities, 480 
Social Security Numbers, 451 
State, 438 
State Courts, 447, 462 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 435, 448, 453 
U.S. Courts of Appeals, 447, 448, 456, 458, 

461 
U.S. District Courts, 435, 447, 448, 453 
U.S. Supreme Court, 424, 425, 426, 458, 

460 
FindLaw, 269 
Official, 269 
Oyez Project, 427 

U.S. Supreme Court (FindLaw), 429 
U.S. Supreme Court (Official), 269 
Westlaw CourtExpress, 270, 435, 461 

DoctorFinder, 478 
Doctors, 202 

Directory, 478 
Discipline, 202, 478 
Licenses, 478 

Dogpile.com, 78, 106 
Doing Business As, 192 
Domain Names 

Registration, 178 
Search by Registrant, 178 

Domain Tools, 178 
Domania.com, 184 
Download, 9 
DPPA, 125 
DRI, 216 
Driver’s License Records, 125, 235, 

246, 258, 264 
Accurint, 126, 255 
Merlin, 125 
TLO, 126 

Driver’s Privacy Protection Act, 125 
Dubois v. Butler, 32 
DuckDuckGo.com, 108 
Due Diligence, 31, 32, 33 

Internet Archive, 33 
Wikipedia, 33 

 
 
 

E 
 
E-Alerts 

Dockets (Federal Courts), 461 
e-CFR, 413 
EDGAR, 193 
Edit 

Web Browser Function, 13 
Education Resources Information 

Center (ERIC), 373 
E-Filing 

Federal Courts, 453 
CM/ECF, 453 

State Courts, 462 
E-Libraries, 166 
ELIN, 468 
E-mail, 2, 7 

Addresses, 233, 235, 245, 251, 253, 255, 
256, 262 

Internet Data, 26 
Link, 26 
Page, 27 
Web Page, 13 

Employer Identification Number search 
Merlin, 265 

Employment, 235, 255 
Employment Law 

International Resources, 468 
Resources, 468 

Employment Law Information Network, 
468 

Encyclopedia of Associations, 217 
Encyclopedias 

General, 302 
Legal, 297, 302 
Medical, 302 

EPA Publications and Newsletters, 
373 

ERIC, 373 
Ethics 

Advertising, 477 
American Bar Association Center for 

Professional Responsibility, 476 
Confidentiality, 477 
Cornell LII American Legal Ethics Library, 

475 
LegalEthics.com, 476 
Opinions, 475 

Social Networking Research, 161 
 

 



 498 

E (cont.) 
 
Ethics (cont.) 

Social Networking Research and, 161, 162, 
163, 164, 165 
New York City Bar, 163 
New York State Bar, 164 
Philadelphia Bar, 165 
San Diego County Bar, 162 

EthicSearch, 476 
European Union, 469 
Evictions, 246, 264 
Evidence, 31, 32, 119 

Internet Archive, 33 
Social Networking Sites, 34 
Wikipedia, 33 

Excel 
Locating, 38 

Executive Branch 
Federal, 408 
Local, 437 
States, 437 
Territorial (U.S.), 437 
The White House, 408 
Tribal (U.S.), 437 

Experian 
Credit Headers, 257 

Expert Witness Profiler, 222 
Expert Witnesses, 69, 213, 215, 216, 

477 
Background Research Service, 222 
Experts.com, 214 
Illinois State Bar, 216 
JurisPro, 214 
Law.com, 214, 221, 283 
Licenses (Verifying), 201 
Locating Articles By, 219 
Los Angeles County Bar Association, 216 
Morelaw.com, 215, 221 
NASJVP, 221 
Professors, 218 

Expert4Law.org, 216 
Experts. See Expert Witnesses 
Experts.com, 214 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

F 
 
FAA 

Aircraft Registrations, 187, 235 
Pilot Certifications, 187, 235 
Registry Aircraft Registration Inquiry, 187 

Facebook.com, 143, 147, 151 
Fair Use, 466 
FairlyUsed.com, 466 
Family Law 

Attorney Referrals, 468 
Resources, 468 

FamilySearch.org, 136, 205, 206, 207 
Farmer’s Almanac, 302 
Fastcase, 335, 350 
Favorites 

Add, 19 
Creating Folders, 21 
Delete, 23 
Move, 22 
Organize (Web Browser Function), 20, 22 
Save, 25 
Viewing, 23 

Fax Numbers, 90 
FBI State Sex Offender Registry, 201 
FDsys, 323, 372, 373, 385, 386, 400, 

406, 408, 414, 416, 433 
A-Z Resource List, 373 
Bills (Federal), 406 
Cases, 323, 433 
CFR, 410 
Conference Reports (Federal), 407 
Congressional Record, 407 
Congressional Reports (Federal), 407 
Federal Register, 408 
Government Manual (U.S.), 408, 418, 419 
History of Bills (Federal), 407 
LSA, 414 
Private Laws, 406 
Public Laws, 406 
Statutes At Large, 407 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 323, 433 
U.S. Code, 385, 386, 400 
U.S. Courts of Appeal, 323, 433 
U.S. District Courts, 323, 433 
U.S. Government Manual, 419 

Federal Agencies, 418, 419 
Directories, 408, 420 
Statistics, 441 

Federal Aviation Administration 
Certificates, 262 
Pilot Licenses, 262 



 499

F (cont.) 
 
Federal Bar Association, 230 
Federal Bureau of Investigations. See 

FBI 
Federal Bureau of Prisons, 197 
Federal Class Action Practice Manual, 

465 
Federal Courts 

Bankruptcy, 195, 433 
Directories, 421 
Dockets 

Bankruptcy Courts, 448 
CM/ECF, 453 
Free, 452 
LexisNexis CourtLink, 435, 461 
PACER, 211, 435, 448, 451, 453 
RECAP, 435, 453 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 435, 448, 453 
U.S. Courts of Appeals, 195, 448, 451, 453 
U.S. District Court, 435 
U.S. District Courts, 195, 448, 451, 453 
U.S. Supreme Court, 269 
Westlaw CourtExpress, 435, 461 

Filing (Electronic), 453 
Judicial Center, 422 
Statistics, 445 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 434 
U.S. Courts of Appeal, 433 

Cases 
Justia, 327 

FindLaw, 316 
U.S. District Courts, 433, 434 
U.S. Supreme Court, 427 

Cases 
Justia, 326 

FindLaw, 316 

Federal Criminal Defense Bar, 467 
Federal Digital System. See FDsys 
Federal District Court Dockets 

Free, 269, 435, 456, 458 
Justia, 269, 435, 456, 458 

Federal Elections Commission, 177 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

F (cont.) 
 
Federal Government Resources 

Agencies 
Defunct, 420 

Bills, 406 
Conference Reports, 407 
Congressional Record, 407 
Congressional Reports, 407 
Documents, 110, 113, 289 
Forms, 470 
History of Bills, 407 
Library of Congress’s Thomas, 403 
Meta-Search, 373 
Statutes At Large, 407 
USA.gov, 289, 372, 408, 419 
Web Sites, 384 

Federal Judges 
Biographies, 229 
Directory, 229 

Federal Judicial Center, 422 
Biographical Directory of Federal Judges, 

229 
Federal Judges Biographical Database, 229 

Federal Judiciary, 421, 432, 433, 434 
Federal Law Resources, 287 
Federal Register, 413 

Alerts, 409 
Justia, 277 

FDsys, 408 
Federal Digital System, 408 
Justia Regulation Tracker, 277 

Federal Regulation Tracker 
Free, 277 

Federal Tax Forms, 472 
Federated States of Micronesia 

Government Resources, 435, 437 
Federation of State Medical Boards of 

the United States, 202 
Federation of Tax Administrators, 472 
FedStats, 441 
Felegi v. Astrue, 32 
Fernandez v. Tax Claim Bureau of 

Northampton County, 33 
Fictitious Business Names (FBN), 190, 

192 
File Format, 9, 38, 65, 291 

.MHT, 8 
Filing (Electronic) 

Federal Courts, 453 
 



 500 

F (cont.) 
 
Filing Procedures 

Federal Courts, 434 
U.S. Courts of Appeal, 433 

Financial Industry Regulatory 
Authority, 480 

Find 
PDF, 73 
Web Browser Function, 13, 73 

FindACase 
Cases (Free), 321, 323 
U.S. District Courts 

Cases, 321, 323 
Cases (Free), 435 

Findagrave.com, 141 
FindArticles.com, 219, 474 
FindLaw, 279, 299, 366, 468 

Bar Association links, 230 
Cases (Federal), 427, 429 
Cases (State), 438 
Cite Check (Free), 362, 366 
Lawyer Directory, 226, 227 
State and Territorial Courts, 437 
State Statutory and Regulatory Links, 436 
Supreme Court Center, 269, 429 
Territorial (U.S.) Courts, 437 
U.S. Supreme Court Briefs, 429 
U.S. Supreme Court Cases, 427 
U.S. Supreme Court Dockets, 269, 429 

FindPeopleOnPlus.com, 156 
FindSounds.com, 85 
FINRA, 480 
Firefox, 2 
FirstGov. See USA.gov 
Fleishman v. Cont'l Cas, 33 
Florida State Department of 

Corrections’ Inmate Escape Search, 
199 

Florida State University 
College of Medicine, 218 

FLR, 320 
Cases 

Free, 320 

Fodor v. Doe, 32 
FOIA, 212 

Federal, 212 
State, 212 

Folders, 8, 19, 21 
 
 

F (cont.) 
 
Foreclosure database 

Accurint, 257 
Westlaw, 257 

Foreign Countries 
Facts, 445 

Foreign/International Law, 384, 420 
Constitutions, 469 
Intellectual Property, 469, 472 
Resources, 469, 475 

Formal Ethics Opinions, 475, 476 
Forms, 470 

Copyright, 465 
Court, 336, 350, See Court Forms 
Federal Agencies, 289 
Federal Courts, 434 
Legal, 287 
Tax, 472, 480 
Transactional, 470 
U.S. Courts of Appeal, 433 

Forms.gov, 470 
Free Cases. See Cases, Free 
Free Cite Check, 361, 370 

California Cases, 367 
FindLaw, 362, 366 
Google Scholar, 362 
U.S. Supreme Court Cases, 369 

Free Inmate Locator, 199 
Free Law Reporter (FLR), 320 

Cases 
Free, 320 

Free Member Benefit 
Legal Research Databases, 335 

Freecourtdockets 
Bankruptcy Court Dockets, 195 
Dockets (Federal), 269, 435, 458 

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 
212 

Friendster.com, 147 
Full-text State Statutes and Legislation 

on the Internet, 436 
 

G 
 
Gale’s Business Directory 

Free Access, 166 
GenealogyBank.com, 139 
General Code 

Municipal Codes, 441 



 501

G (cont.) 
 
GISearch.com, 180 
GJWDirect, 88 
GLBA. See Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 

See Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act 
GLIN, 469 
Global Legal Information Network. See 

GLIN 
Glossary, 88 
Godfrey Memorial Library, 133 
Google 

Chrome. See Chrome 
Google Plus. See Google.com, Google 

Plus 
Google Reader, 85 
Google Scholar. See Google.com, 

Google Scholar 
Google.com, 6, 52, 53, 69, 78, 84, 86, 

93, 169, 171 
Account, 61 
Address Directory, 89 
Advanced Search, 63, 69 
Alerts, 80 

Scholar, 304 
Answers, 93 
Blog Alerts, 80, 83 
Blog Search, 82, 145 
Boolean Connectors, 42 
Cache, 115 
Directory, 40 
Experimental Features, 87 
File Format Search, 71 
File Types Search, 69 
Glossary, 88 
Google Labs, 87 
Google Plus, 143, 147, 155 
Google Scholar, 219, 474 

Alerts, 304 
Cases 

Free, 304, 435 
Cite Check (Free), 362 
Journals, 475 
U.S. District Courts 

Cases (Free), 304, 435 
Google Search, 57 
Group Alerts, 80 
Groups, 144, 215 
I’m Feeling Lucky, 57, 62 
Images, 86, 169 
Instant, 54 

Disabling, 57 
Invisible Databases, 91 

G (cont.) 
 

Google.com (cont.) 
Keyword Stemming, 48 
Knowledge Graph, 61 
Links search, 67 
New Features, 87 
News, 77 

Advanced Search, 79 
News Alerts, 80 
News Archive Search, 81, 271 
Patent Data, 474 
Patent Search, 88, 473 
Proximity Connector, 45 
Reverse Image Search, 171 
Show search tools, link, 60 
Social Search, 60 
Synonym Search, 88 
Tabs, 74 
Telephone Directory, 89, 175 
Three Column Layout, explained, 59 
Trademark Data, 474 
Trademarks, 89 
Uncle Sam, 51 
Video, 84 
Video Alerts, 80 
Web Alerts, 80 
Web Search Alerts, 80 

Government Directories, 110, 113, 289 
Government Documents, 110, 113, 

289 
Search Engines, 51 

Government Manual (U.S.), 408, 418, 
419 

Government Portals, 110, 113, 289 
Government Printing Office. See GPO 
GPO, 372 

A-Z Resource List, 373 
Catalog, 446 
CyberCemetery, 420 
Federal Digital Signatures, 375 
Government Manual (U.S.), 419 
Seal of Authenticity, 375 
U.S. Government Manual, 419 

GPO Access, 372 
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 211, 240, 

241 
Gravesites, 141 
Griffin v. State, 34 
Groups, 143, 144, 215 

Alerts, 80 
 



 502 

G (cont.) 
 
Guam Government Resources, 435, 

436, 437 
Guides 

U.S. Courts of Appeal, 433 
Guidestar.org, 217 
 

H 
 
Harvard Bluebook, 483 
Hearsay, 119 
HG.org, 285, 464, 468 
Hieros Gamos. See HG.org 
History 

Internet Explorer, 16 
History of Bills (Federal) 

FDsys, 407 
House of Representatives 

U.S., 407 
Howell, Denise, 85 
HR 

TAXSites.com, 480 
HTML, 8 

Tags, 52 
HTTP Error Message, 29 
Human Resources 

TAXSites.com, 480 
Hypertext Mark-Up Language. See 

HTML 
 

I 
 
ICANN, 178 
Identity Protect 

Intellius service, 266 
Illinois State Bar Association, 216 
Illinoisdivorce.com, 468 
ILRG, 470 
Images, 74, 86, 169 

Reverse Search, 171 
ImageToss.com, 170 
Immigration Law 

Portals, 288 
InCite, 336 

Cases 
Free Member Benefit, 336 
Member Benefit, 336 

I (cont.) 
 
Infobel, 176 
IngentaConnect.com, 219, 474 
Inmates 

Federal, 197 
Local, 198 

Los Angeles, 199 
State, 198, 199 

Florida, 199 

InmatesPlus.com, 199 
Insurance Law, 472 
Insure.com, 472 
Intelius, 132, 173, 239, 244, 265, 266 

Identity Protect membership, 266 
Public Records, 266 

Intellectual Property. See also Patents, 
See also Trademarks, See also 
Copyrights 
International Law, 469 
Resources, 472 

Interment.net, 141 
Internal Revenue Service. See IRS 
International Companies, 420 
International Trade, 469 
International/Foreign Law, 384, 420 
Internet 

History, 1 
Internet Archive, 115, 117, 119 
Internet Citation Rules, 483 

ALWD Citation Manual, 485 
American Bar Association, 487 
American Psychological Association, 488 
Bluebook, 483 
Chicago Manual of Style Online, 488 
Electronic Sources Formats, 488 
Introduction to Basic Legal Citation, 485 
Uniform System of Citation, 483 
Universal Citation Guide, 487 

Internet Evidence, 31, 32, 119 
Allegheny Defense Project v. United States 

Forest Service, 120 
Internet Archive, 33 
Keystone Retaining Wall Sys. v. Basalite 

Concrete Prods., 121 
Novak v. Tucows, 120 
Palisades Collection v. Graubard, 120 
SP Technologies v. Garmin International, 

121 
Telewizja Polska USA, Inc. v. Echostar 

Satellite Corp., 119, 121 
United States v. Harvey, 121 



 503

I (cont.) 
 
Internet Evidence (cont.) 

Weatherly v. Optimum Asset Management, 
32 

Wikipedia, 33 
Internet Explorer, 2, 8, 14, 26 
Internet For Lawyers 

Blog, 87 
Internet Legal Resources Guide, 470 

Forms, 470 
Internet Public Library, 301 
Internet Way Back Machine, 115, 117, 

119 
Introduction to Basic Legal Citation, 

485 
Investigative Research Databases, 

244 
Accurint, 253, 254 
AutoTrack XP, 253 
CLEAR, 253 
CourtExpress, 270 
CourtLink, 270 
Credit Headers, 238 
Intelius, 266 
KnowX, 253 
LexisNexis, 253 
LexisNexis CourtLink, 270 
LexisONE, 253 
LocatePLUS, 245, 251 
Merlin, 125, 176, 233, 239, 244 
Non-Public Information, 233 
PACER, 269 
Proprietary Information, 233 
Public Records, 233 
Publicly Available Information, 233 
Relational, 238 
SmartLinx, 253 
TLO, 233, 244, 245, 253 
US Search, 267 
West’s PeopleMap, 196, 233, 239, 244, 256 
Westlaw, 256 
Westlaw’s CourtExpress, 270 

Investigator’s Little Black Book, The, 
126, 134 

Invisible Databases, 91 
Invisible Web, 38 

PowerPoint:, 69 
ipl2, 93, 301 
IRS, 480 

Form 990, 217 
Forms and Instructions, 472 

I (cont.) 
 
iTunes, 85 
 

J 
 
Journals/Magazines 

Academic, 220 
General, 219, 474 
Legal, 475 

Judges 
Biographies (Federal), 229 
Biographies (State and Local), 230 
Federal Courts, 434 
Private, 216 
Profiles (Federal), 229 
Profiles (State and Local), 230 

Judgments, 196, 235, 246, 258 
Judicial Conduct Codes, 475 
Judicial Profiles. See Judges 
Juice, 85 
Jurispro.com, 214 
Jury Instructions 

LLRX, 477 
U.S. Courts of Appeal, 433 

Jury Verdicts, 284, 477 
Juryverdicts.com, 221 
Law.com, 221 
MoreLaw.com, 221 
NASJVP, 221 

Juryverdicts.com, 221 
Justia, 110, 146, 276 

Blawgsearch, 231, 463 
Caribbean Law, 278 
Central America Law, 278 
Dockets, 269, 435, 458 
Federal District Court Dockets 

Nature of Suit, 458 
NOS, 458 

Federal Dockets, 277 
Federal Regulation Tracker, 277 
Latin America Law, 278 
Law Blogs, 277 
Lawyer Directory, 226, 228, 277 
Legal Directories, 274 
Legal Portal, 274 
Legal Web Search, 110 
LegalBirds, 232 
Mexico Law, 278 
News Feeds, 277, 278 
RSS Feeds, 277, 458 
South America Law, 278 



 504 

J (cont.) 
 
Justia (Cont.) 

State Courts, 437 
Tweets, 232 
Twitter, 232 
U.S. Courts of Appeal, 458 
U.S. Courts of Appeals 

Cases, 327 
Dockets, 435, 456 

U.S. District Courts, 269, 458 
Cases, 434 
Dockets, 435, 456 

U.S. Supreme Court 
Cases, 326 

 

K 
 
KeyCite, 279, 356, 361, 369 
Keystone Retaining Wall Sys. v. Basalite 

Concrete Prods., 121 
KnowX, 239, 244, 253 
 

L 
 
Labor Law 

International Resources, 468 
Resources, 468 

Labor Statistics, 442 
Labor Unions, 468 
Landings.com, 186 
Latin America Law 

Justia, 278 
Law Blogs 

Free, 287 
Law Books 

Free, 287 
Law Dictionary 

Free, 287 
Spanish, 297 

Law Jobs, 283 
Law Reviews. See 

Journals/Magazines (Legal) 
Law.com, 231, 283 

Expert Witnesses, 221, 283 
LawJobs.com, 283 
LawLink, 160, 299 
Lawyer Directory. See Attorneys, 

Directories 

L (cont.) 
 
Lawyers. See Attorneys 
Lectric Law Library 

Forms, 470 
Legal Associations 

Cases 
Free Member Benefit, 335, 336 

Legal Dictionaries, 297 
Free, 287 
Spanish, 297 

Legal Directories. See Directories, 
Legal 

Legal Encyclopedias, 297 
Legal Ethics. See Ethics 
Legal Information Institute. See 

Cornell LII 
Legal News, 231, 283, 284 

Alerts, 284 
Law.com, 283 

Legal Portals. See Portals, Legal 
Legal Research, 271, 298 

Directories, 292 
Portals, 292 

Legal Research Databases 
Free Member Benefit, 335 

Legal Research Guide 
Directories, 288 

Legal Search Engines. See Search 
Engines, Legal 

Legal Staff Directory, 227 
Legal Technology Resource Center, 

299 
Legal Web Search, 110 
LegalBirds 

Justia, 232 
LegalEthics.com, 476 
LegalTrac, 231 
Legislative Branch, 385, 386, 400 
Legislative History, 402 
LexisNexis, 233, 239, 244, 253, 272 

Accurint, 233, 244 
California Cases, 329 
Communities, 281 

California Cases (Free), 329 
Cases, 282 
Court Forms, 471 
Martindale-Hubbell Connected, 161 

 
 



 505

L (cont.) 
 
LexisNexis (cont.) 

CourtLink, 270, 435, 461 
Bankruptcy Dockets, 195 
Dockets, 461 

InfoPro, 288 
Lexis Advance, 272 
Lexis.com, 253 
LexisONE 

Forms, 471 
Martindale-Hubbell, 226 
SmartLinx, 233, 244 

LexisONE, 253, 281 
Libdex.com, 166, 217, 231 
Librarians 

Online Reference 
Free, 301 

Librarians’ Internet Index, 301 
Libraries 

Databases, 231 
E-Libraries, 166 
Library of Congress, 93 

Library of Congress, 373 
Bills (Federal), 403 
Copyright Database, 189, 465 
Private Laws, 405 
Public Laws, 405 
State Government Information, 436 
Thomas 

Bills, 403, 404 
U.S. Code, 385 

Licenses 
Attorneys, 226 
Doctors, 202, 478 
Pilot, 187 
Verifying, 201 

Liens, 196, 235, 246, 258 
LII (Cornell Law School). See Cornell 

LII 
Linkedin.com, 157 
Links, 29 
List of Parts Affected, 414 
List of Sections Affected, 414 
List Serves 

Google Groups, 144, 215 
Litigation Resources, 477 
LLRX, 286 

Court Forms, 471 
Dockets, 199, 447 
Jury Instructions, 477 

Local Agencies, 437 

L (cont.) 
 
Local Codes. See Municipal Codes 
Local Courts, 437 

Dockets, 447 
USA.gov, 437 

Local Government 
Resources, 435 
Web Sites, 384 

Local Ordinances, 436 
Local Results, 37 
LocatePLUS, 233, 239, 244, 251 

Pricing, 252 
Social Security Numbers, 251 

LoislawConnect, 272, 336 
Cases 

Free Member Benefit, 336 

Los Angeles County Bar Association, 
216, 230 

Los Angeles County’s Most Delinquent 
Parents, 199 

Los Angeles Public Library, 167 
Los Angeles Sheriff’s Inmate 

Information Center, 199 
Louisiana State University’s Federal 

Agency Directory, 408, 420 
LSA, 414 

FDsys, 414 
 

M 
 
Magazines/Journals. See 

Journals/Magazines 
Mahalo.com 

Answers, 93 
Maiden Name 

Search, 235 
Mailing Lists 

Google Groups, 144, 215 
Malamud, Carl, 320 
Malpractice (Medical), 478 
MapStats 

Statistics, 442 
Marines Personnel 

Locator Services, 180 
Marketing Law, 464 
Marriage Records, 205, 235 
Martindale-Hubbell, 226 



 506 

M (cont.) 
 
Martindale-Hubbell Connected, 161 
MCLE Courses 

Online, 283 
Medical 

American Medical Association, 478 
Association of State Medical Board 

Executive Directors, 478 
Doctors, 202 
Malpractice, 478 
MedLine, 478 
National Library of Medicine (NLM) 

Gateway, 219, 478 
PubMed, 478 

MedLine, 478 
Menu Bar (Web Browser Function), 7 
Merlin, 125, 233, 239, 244 

Bank Account Tracing Service, 265 
Bankruptcy, 196 
Credit Headers, 264 
Cross Directory, 263 
Driver’s License Records, 125 
Link to America, 260 
Link to America Pro, 260 
Phones Plus, 264 
PhoneSour¢e, 263 
Reverse Directory, 263 
Skip-Tracing Services, 265 
Telephone Number Database, 263 

Message Boards, 143, 144 
MetaLib, 373 
Meta-Search, 106 

Clusty.com, 107 
Dogpile.com, 78, 106 
DuckDuckGo.com, 108 
MetaLib, 373 
People Finder, 126, 133, 135 
U.S. Government Databases, 373 
Vivisimo.com, 107 
Yippy.com, 78, 106, 107 

Mexico 
Law 

Justia, 278 
Public Records, 203 

MHT, 8 
Microblogging, 159, 232 

Plurk, 160 
Tumblr, 160 
Twitter, 159 

Microsoft Academic Search, 220 
 

M (cont.) 
 
Microsoft Internet Explorer. See 

Internet Explorer 
Microsoft Office Suite, 69 
Midway Islands Government 

Resources, 435, 436, 437 
Milberg, 465 
Military Personnel 

Locating, 179 
Locator Services, 180 
Verification, 179 

MissingMoney.com, 185 
Money, 185 
Morelaw.com, 221 
Morningstar Document Research, 194 
Mortgages, 246, 262 
Motor Vehicles. See Vehicle 

Information 
Movable Type, 147 
Mozilla. See Firefox 
MSN Bing. See Bing.com 
Municipal Codes (Free), 439 
Municode.com 

Municipal Codes, 440 
Munster v. Groce, 31 
MVR. See Vehicle Information 
MVR Access and Decoder Digest, 125 
Myspace.com, 143, 147, 149 
 

N 
 
NACO, 438 
NAICS 

Defined, 194 
NARA, 373 
NASD. See FINRA 
NASJVP, 221 
National Association of Counties, 438 
National Association of Criminal 

Defense Lawyers, 467 
National Association of Secretaries of 

State, 196 
National Association of Security 

Dealers. See Financial Industry 
Regulatory Authority 

 



 507

N (cont.) 
 
National Association of State Jury 

Verdict Publishers, 221 
National Association of Unclaimed 

Property Administrators, 185 
National Center for State Courts 

E-filing (State Courts), 462 
State Dockets, 462 

National Crime Information Center, 
197 

National District Attorneys Association, 
467 

National Freedom of Information 
Coalition, 212 

National Law Journal, 283 
National Library of Medicine (NLM) 

Gateway, 219, 478 
National Obituary Archive, 142 
National Sex Offender Public Registry, 

200 
Native American. See Tribal 
Nature of Suit 

Justia, 458 
PACER, 448, 477 

NAUPA, 185 
Navy Personnel 

Locator Services, 180 
NCIC, 197 
Neighbors, 235, 255, 262 
Netforlawyers.com, 201, 225 
Netscape, 2 
New York City Bar Association 

Social Networking Search 
Ethics, 163 

New York Law Journal, 283 
New York State Bar Association 

Social Networking Search 
Ethics, 164 

News, 74, 77 
Alerts, 80 
AltaVista.com, 78 
American Lawyer, 231 
Bing, 78 
Dogpile.com, 78 
General, 231 
Google Archive Search, 81, 271 
Google.com, 78 
Judges, 231 
Law.com, 231, 283 

N (cont.) 
 
News 

Lawyers, 231 
Legal, 231, 283 
Legal Times, 283 
Locating, 77 
Yahoo.com, 78 
Yippy.com, 78 

News Feeds 
Justia, 277, 278 

NewsBank, 140 
Newsletters 

New Web Sites 
Free, 301 

Newspaper Articles 
Free Access, 166 

NLM, 219, 478 
NMIncite.com, 145 
Nolo, 287 

Blogs, 287 
Federal Law Resources, 287 
Lawyer Directory, 287  
Legal Dictionary, 287 
Podcasts, 287 
State Law Resources, 287 

Non-legal Directories, 300, 301 
Non-Profits, 217, 444 

Form 990, 217 
Non-Public Information, 233, 239 
Northern Mariana Islands Government 

Resources, 435, 436, 437 
NOS 

Justia, 458 
PACER, 448, 477 

Novak v. Tucows, 120 
 

O 
 
Obituaries, 142 
Obituary Daily Times, 142 
Occupations. See Licenses 
Office of the Law Revision Counsel, 

386 
U.S. Code, 386 

Offline, 28 
OLRC, 386 
Online CLE Courses, 283 
Online Librarians, 301 



 508 

O (cont.) 
 
Online MCLE Courses, 283 
OpenStatusSearch.com, 153 
Oral Arguments 

U.S. Courts of Appeals, 433 
U.S. Supreme Court 

Audio, 425, 429 
Written Transcripts, 424, 425, 429 

Oral Opinions (Audio) 
U.S. Supreme Court, 427 

Organic Results, 37 
Organize 

Favorites in Internet Explorer, 18 
Folders in Internet Explorer, 8 

Oyez Project, 427 
U.S. Supreme Court 

Audio Files, 427 
Briefs, 427 

 

P 
 
PACER, 269, 435 

Audio Court Proceedings, 452 
Bankruptcy, 195 
Bankruptcy Courts, 448 
Briefs, 477 
Case Locator, 195, 451 
Courts of Appeals, 448 
District Court, 448 
Free, 452 
Investigative Research Tool, 269 
Nature of Suit, 448 
NOS, 448 
Opinions, 448 
Pleadings, 448 
Social Security Numbers, 211 
Transcripts, 448 
U.S. Party/Case Index. See PACER, Case 

Locator 
Palisades Collection v. Graubard, 33, 

120 
Parallel Authorities, 399 
Parentheses, 48, 100, 104 
Patents, 188 

Google Patent Search, 88, 473 
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, 189 

Pattern Jury Instructions. See Jury 
Instructions 

 
 

P (cont.) 
 
Pay Databases, 244 

Accurint.com, 253 
Bankruptcy, 196 

Auto Track XP, 253 
CLEAR, 253 
CourtExpress, 270, 435 
Courthouse News, 462 
CourtLink, 270, 435 
Free Access, 166 
Intelius, 266 
KnowX, 253 
LexisNexis, 253 
LexisNexis CourtLink, 270, 435 
LexisOne, 253 
Merlin, 125, 196, 233, 239, 244 
PACER, 269, 435 
Pricing, 267 
TLO, 233, 239, 244, 245 

Bankruptcy, 196 
US Search, 267 
West’s PeopleMap, 196, 233, 239, 244, 256 
Westlaw, 256 
Westlaw CourtExpress, 270, 435 

Pay Investigative Research. See Pay 
Databases 

Payroll 
TAXSites.com, 480 

PDF, 2, 9, 69, 71, 72, 73, 365, 424 
Adobe Reader, 10 
Binocular Icon, 73 
Locating, 38 
Searching, 71 

People Finders (Web Sites), 123, 172, 
177, 207 

People.Yahoo.com, 175 
PeopleMap, 233, 239, 244, 256 

Bankruptcy, 196 
Personal Information 

Public Records, 124 
Personal Property, 181, 185 

Records, 235 
Personal Web Logs, 82, 143, 144, 

145, 146, 463 
Personally Identifying Information, 

124, 238 
 
 
 
 



 509

P (cont.) 
 
Persons (Locating). See also 

Investigative Research Databases 
Addresses (E-mail), 144, 172, 215 
Addresses (Home), 172, 181 
Attorneys, 201, 225, 299 
Birth Records, 203, 207, 235 
Classmates, 153 
Death Records, 136, 203, 208, 235 
Divorce Records, 205 
Doctors, 202 
Experts, 213, 215, 216, 221, 227, 299, 477 
Facebook, 147, 151 
Family Law Attorneys, 468 
Family Law Experts, 468 
Friendster, 147 
Google Plus, 147, 155 
Judges, 225, 229 
Linkedin, 157 
Marriage Records, 203, 205 
Military Personnel, 179 
MySpace, 147, 149 
News About People, 231 
People Finders (Web Sites), 123, 172, 177, 

207 
Pictures of People, 169 
Plurk, 160 
Private Judges, 216 
Telephone Numbers, 172, 175 
Tumblr, 160 
Twitter, 159 

Pew Internet & American Life Project, 
148 

Philadelphia Bar Association 
Social Networking Search 

Ethics, 165 

Phone Numbers. See Telephone 
Numbers 

Photographs, 169 
Phrase Searching, 44 
Physicians. See Doctors 
PicSearch.com, 170 

Images, 170 
Pictures, 169 
Pictures of People, 169 
Pilot Licenses, 262 
Pipl.com, 126 
Place of Employment, 235, 255 
Pleadings, 299 
PLoL, 319 

Cases (Free), 319 

P (cont.) 
 
Plurk.com, 160 
PodcastAlley.com, 85 
Podcasts, 74, 83, 84 

Free, 287 
Podcatchers, 85 

Google Reader, 85 
iTunes, 85 
Juice, 85 

Political Campaign Contributions, 178 
Political Persuasion, 177 
Popular Names of Acts, 389, 395, 401 
Portable Document Format. See PDF 
Portals, 288, 298 

Academic, 292, 384 
Government, 110, 113, 289, 371, 372 
Government Web Sites, 384 
Immigration Law, 288 
Internet Legal Research, 286 
Law Firms, 288 
Legal, 110, 113, 272, 273, 274, 276, 281, 

286, 287, 288, 289, 292, 297, 298, 299 
Assessing, 274 
FindLaw, 279, 311 
HG.org, 285 
Justia, 274, 326, 328, 456 
Law.com, 283 
LexisNexis Communities, 281 

Non-Legal, 300, 301 
Portico, 126, 130, 182, 201 
PowerPoint 

Google, 69, 71, 73 
Locating, 38 

Presidential Documents, 416 
Pretexting, 176 
Printing From the Internet, 10 
Private Judges, 216 
Private Laws 

FDsys, 406 
Thomas, 405 
U.S., 405, 406 

FDsys, 406 

Private Records, 124 
Product Directory, 218 
Professional Licenses, 235 

Attorneys, 201 
Doctors, 202 
Other Professionals, 201 

 
 



 510 

P (cont.) 
 
Professional Networking Sites 

Legal 
LawLink, 160 
Martindale-Hubbell Connected, 161 

Linkedin, 157 
Professional Responsibility, 475 
Professors, 218 
Property deeds, 246 
Property records, 262 
Property, Real. See Real Estate 
Property, Unclaimed, 185 
Proprietary Information 

Investigative Research Databases, 233 
Proximity Connector, 45 
Pseudonyms 

Searching 
MySpace, 150 
Twitter, 160 

Social Networking Search, 34 
Public Access to Court Electronic 

Records. See PACER 
Public Companies, 172 
Public Laws (U.S.), 393, 402, 406 

FDsys, 406 
Numbers, 401 
Thomas, 405 

Public Library of Law 
Cases 

Free, 319 

Public Record Retriever Network, 199 
Public Records, 123, 124, 126, 203, 

233, 239, 245, 251, 253, 256 
10kWizard, 194 
Accessing, 2, 126, 192 
Accurint, 254 
AutoTrack XP, 253 
Bankruptcy, 195, 235, 433, 464 
Birth, 203, 235 
Black Book Online, 134 
BRB Publications, 126, 131, 181, 182, 201, 

204 
California, 262, 264 
Canada, 203 
CLEAR, 253 
Company Ownership, 235 
Corporations, 235 
Crimetime.com, 126 
Criminal Records, 197, 235 
Death Records, 136, 203, 208, 235 
Defined, 123 

P (cont.) 
 
Public Records (cont.) 

Directories, 126, 172 
Divorce, 205, 235 
Dockets 

CourtLink, 270 
FindLaw, 269 
Freecourtdockets, 269 
Justia, 269 
PACER, 269 
West’s PeopleMap, 270 

Doctors, 202 
Driver’s License Records, 235 
EDGAR, 193 
Evictions, 264 
Fictitious Business Names, 192 
Florida, 123, 199 
Intelius, 266 
Judgments, 235 
KnowX, 253 
LexisNexis, 253 
Licenses, 201 
Liens, 235 
LocatePLUS, 251 
Marriage, 203, 205, 235 
Merlin, 258 
Mexico, 203 
Morningstar Document Research, 194 
Pay Databases, 253, 256 

Bankruptcy, 196 
Pay Sites, 233 
PeopleMap, 256 
Personal Information, 124 
Personal Property Records, 235 
Portico, 126, 130, 182, 201 
Real Property, 479 
Real Property Records, 235 
Rootsweb.com, 126, 129 
Search Systems, 126, 182, 201, 203 
SEC Filings, 193 
SECInfo.com, 194 
Sensitive Information, 124 
Sex Offenders, 200, 235 
SmartLinx, 254 
Spokeo.com, 133 
States, 233 
Stock Ownership, 193 
TLO, 245 
UCCs, 235 
United Kingdom, 203 
US Search, 267 
USGenWeb.com, 126, 130 
Vehicle Information, 235, 255 
VitalChek, 203 
Voter’s Registration, 255 



 511

P (cont.) 
 
Public Records (cont.) 

Wants and Warrants, 235 
West’s PeopleMap, 256 
Zabasearch.com, 126, 131 
ZoomInfo.com, 126, 134 

Public.Resource.org, 320 
Publicly Available Information, 123, 

140, 233, 239, 245, 251, 253, 256 
123People.com, 126, 135 
Accurint, 254 
Black Book Online, 134 
Defined, 123, 140 
Intelius, 266 
LexisNexis, 253 
LexisONE, 253 
Pipl.com, 126 
Spokeo.com, 126, 133 
US Search, 267 
ZoomInfo.com, 134 

PubMed, 373, 478 
Puerto Rico Government Resources, 

435, 436, 437 
 

R 
 
Rapsheets, 244, 253 
Real Estate, 181, 479 

BRB Publications, 181, 182 
Domania, 184 
Home Values, 183, 184 
Law (Resources), 479 
Portico, 182 
RealEstate.com, 184 
Records, 235 
Search Systems, 182 
Zillow, 183 

RealEstate.com, 184 
RECAP Federal Dockets 

Bankruptcy Courts, 435, 453 
District Court, 435, 453 

RECOP (Report of Current Opinions), 
320 

Redaction 
Social Security Numbers (Dockets), 451 

Reed Elsevier 
LexisNexis, 244, 253 

Reed Smith, 464 
Refdesk.com, 302 
Reference Resources, 302 

R (cont.) 
 
Reference Service 

Free 
Ask a Librarian, 301 

Refresh (IE), 17 
RefUSA 

Free Access, 166 
Registered Agents, 190 
Registers 

State, 436 
Regulatory Law, 336, 350 

States, 436 
Relational Databases, 238 
Relatives, 235, 255, 262 
Relevant Evidence, 119 
Reliability, 31, 32, 119, 274 

Internet Archive, 33 
Wikipedia, 33 

Reno v. Condon, 125 
Report of Current Opinions (RECOP), 

320 
Republic of Palau Government 

Resources, 435, 437 
Republic of the Marshall Islands 

Government Resources, 435, 437 
Research Services, 94 
Residentagentinfo.com, 191 
Reverse Area Code Directories, 172, 

174 
Reverse Directories, 233, 245, 251, 

253, 256, 262 
Reverse Image Search 

Google.com, 171 
TinEye.com, 171 

Reverse Telephone Directories, 89, 
134, 172, 173, 174, 175, 263 

Robbins Geller et al, 465 
Robots. See Spiders 
Rootsweb, 126, 129, 140, 204, 207, 

208, 209 
RSS Feeds, 83 

Federal Dockets, 458 
ipl2, 301 
Justia, 277, 458 
New Web Sites, 301 
Reader 

Audio, 85 

Rules of Court. See Court Rules 



 512 

S 
 
San Diego County Bar Association 

Social Networking Search 
Ethics, 162 

Save 
Favorites, 18, 25 
Internet Explorer, 8 
Web Material, 15 
Work Off-line, 28 

Scholar. See Google.com, Google 
Scholar 

Seal of Authenticity 
GPO, 375 

Search Engines, 38 
Advanced Search, 63 
Altavista.com, 68 
AltaVista.com, 42, 67, 69, 78, 86 
Archives, 215 
Bing, 52, 67, 68, 69, 78, 84, 86, 97, 102, 

169, 290 
Blekko, 108 
Boolean Connector Defaults, 53 
Cache, 115 
Comparison Chart, 49 
CompletePlanet, 93 
Dogpile, 106 
Dogpile.com, 74, 78 
DuckDuckGo, 108 
Excel (Locating), 38 
Federal Government, 276 
File Types Search, 69 
FindSounds.com, 85 
Google Groups, 215 
Google.com, 53, 69, 74, 78, 84, 86, 169, 

171 
Government, 51, 110, 113, 192, 193, 276, 

289, 371, 435, 441 
ImageToss.com, 170 
Invisible Web, 35, 38, 71 
Justia, 276 
Justia.com, 110, 276 
Justia’s Legal Web Search, 51 
Legal, 51, 110, 113, 271, 276, 289, 298, 

463 
Noise Words, 54 
OpenStatusSearch.com, 153 
PDF, 71 

Locating, 38 
Picsearch.com, 170 
PowerPoint 

Google, 69, 71, 73 
Locating, 38 

Private Company Information, 190 

S (cont.) 
 
Search Engines (cont.) 

Search.USA.gov, 113 
Semi-Invisible Web, 38 
Site-specific searches, 66 
State Government, 276 
Statutes, 436 
Submitting Your Site, 39 
U.S. Government, 373 
U.S. Government Search (Google), 51 
USA.gov, 51, 69, 113, 289, 372, 408, 419 
Visible Web, 38 
Who’s Linking to Whom, 67 
Yahoo! Search, 100 
Yahoo.com, 52, 54, 67, 68, 69, 74, 78, 84, 

86, 97, 98, 169, 175, 468 
Yippy.com, 74, 78, 106, 107 

Search Results, 37 
Search Systems, 126, 127, 128, 182, 

196, 201, 203, 207 
Criminal Records, 200 

Search.USA.gov, 113 
SEC, 193, 479 

10K Wizard, 194 
Archival Filings, 194 
EDGAR, 193 
Filings, 193 
Morningstar Document Research, 194 
SECInfo.com, 194 

SECInfo.com, 194 
Secretaries of State, 191 
Securities 

Broker, 480 
Class Action Clearinghouse, 480 
Dockets, 480 
Resources, 479 
Stanford’s Securities Class Action 

Clearinghouse, 480 
Securities and Exchange Commission. 

See SEC 
Seisent, 244, 253 
Semi-Invisible Web, 38 

Images, 86 
Senate (U.S.), 407 
Sensitive Information 

Public Records, 124 
Settlements, 299 
Sex Offenders, 200, 235, 246 
Shepard’s, 356, 361, 369 
 



 513

S (cont.) 
 
SIC Code 

Defined, 194 
Skip-Tracing Services 

Merlin, 265 
Slip Opinions 

U.S. Courts of Appeal, 433 
U.S. Supreme Court, 425 

SmartLinx, 233, 244, 253, 254 
Social Networking Search 

Aliases, 34 
Authenticating Evidence, 34 
Classmates.com, 154 
Ethics, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165 
Facebook.com, 152 
FindPeopleOnPlus.com, 156 
Google Plus, 155 
LinkedIn, 157 
MySpace.com, 150 
OpenStatusSearch.com, 153 
Pseudonyms, 34 
Twitter, 159 

Social Networking Sites, 140, 143, 147 
As Evidence, 148, 151 
Classmates, 153 
Facebook, 147, 151 
Friendster, 147 
Google Plus, 147, 155 
LinkedIn, 157 
MySpace, 147, 149 
Plurk, 160 
Tumblr, 160 
Twitter, 159 

Social Security 
Administration, 418 
Death Index, 136, 209 
Numbers, 136, 209, 210, 233, 235, 236, 

245, 251, 253, 256, 262 
Accurint, access, 253 
Dockets, 451 
LocatePLUS, 251 
Redaction (Dockets), 451 
Restrictions on Access, 237 
Truncated, 211 
Truncation (Dockets), 451 
Westlaw, access, 257 

Validation, 210 
Software 

Legal, 287 
Sound, 74, 83 
Sounds, 85 
South America Law 

Justia, 278 

S (cont.) 
 
SP Technologies v. Garmin 

International, 121 
Spider, 35, 52 
Spokeo.com, 126, 133 
SSDI. See Social Security Death Index 
SSI. See Supplemental Security 

Income 
SSNs. See Social Security Numbers 
SSNValidator.com, 210 
St. Clair v. Johnny’s Oyster & Shrimp, 31, 

120 
Stanford University 

Copyright & Fair Use (site), 466 
Libraries, 466 
Securities Class Action Clearinghouse 

(site), 480 
State Agencies, 437 
State and Local Government on the 

Net, 435, 437 
State and Territorial Government 

Directories 
USA.gov, 435 

Search Engines & Directories 
USA.gov, 435 

State Bars, 91, 225 
State Cases 

Directory, 438 
State Codes, 336, 350, 436 
State Codes of Ethics, 475 
State Courts 

Dockets, 447, 462 
E-filing, 462 
Justia, 437 

State Government 
Documents, 110, 113, 289 
Links, 436 
Resources, 435 
Web Sites, 384 

State Home Pages, 276 
State Law Resources, 287 
State Regulations, 350, 436 
State Statutes, 436 

By Topic, 298 
Links, 298 

State Tax Forms, 472 
StateLocalGov.net, 192 
 



 514 

S (cont.) 
 
Statistical Abstract of the United 

States, 443 
Statistical Resources on the Web, 444 
Statistics 

Bureau of Labor, 442 
Census Bureau, 442 
City, 442, 443 
Congressional Districts, 442 
County, 442, 443 
Federal, 441, 442 
Federal Courts, 445 
Federal Judicial Districts, 442 
FedStats, 441 
MapStats, 442 
State, 442, 443 
State and Local, 442 
Statistical Abstract of the United States, 

443 
Statistical Resources on the Web, 444 
University of Michigan Documents Center 

Statistical Resources on the Web, 444 
University of Virginia County and City Data 

Books, 443 
Statutes. See Statutory Law 

Tribal, 436 
Statutes at Large. See U.S. Statutes at 

Large 
Statutory Law, 336, 350, 385, 386 

Federal, 386 
Foreign, 420, 444, 469 
State, 298, 436 
Territorial (U.S.), 436 
Tribal (U.S.), 436 

SteveMorse.org, 207 
Stock Ownership, 193 
Stock Quotes 

Company Web Sites, 193 
Current, 17 

Stop Words. See Noise Words 
Style Manuals, 488 
SuDoc Number, 446 
Superintendent of Documents. See 

SuDoc 
Supplemental Security Income search 

Merlin, 265 
Supreme Court. See U.S. Supreme 

Court 
Supreme Court Center 

FindLaw, 269, 429 

S (cont.) 
 
Supreme Court of the United States 

(site), 424 
Synonym Search, 88 
Tabbed Browsing (Web Browser 

Function), 3 
Closing Tabs, 5 
Opening New Tabs, 5 
Switching Tabs, 4 

 

T 
 
Table of Popular Names, 395 
Tax 

Forms, 472, 480 
Federal Agencies, 472 

Non-Profits 
Form 990, 217 

Tax Court, 422 
Tax Law, 480 
TAXSites.com, 480 

TAXSites.com, 480 
Technorati.com, 145 
Telephone Data 

Restrictions, 176 
Telephone Directories 

International, 174 
Reverse, 89, 134, 174, 175 

Telephone Numbers, 172, 175, 235, 
255 
Canadian, 255 
Cellular, 90, 233, 245, 251, 253, 255, 256, 

262 
Cross Directories, 263 
Fax, 90 
International, 174, 176 
Merlin, 263 
Past, 235 
Persons, 172, 175, 235 
Reverse, 89, 134, 173, 174, 175 
Reverse Directories, 233, 245, 251, 253, 

255, 256, 262, 263 
Sources, 176 

Telephone Records 
Pretexting, 176 

Telephone Records and Privacy Act, 
176 

Telewizja Polska USA, Inc. v. Echostar 
Satellite Corp., 33, 119, 121 

Ten K Wizard, 194 



 515

T (cont.) 
 
Territorial Agencies, 437 
Territorial Government (U.S.) 

Resources, 435 
Territorial Statutes (U.S.), 436 
TESS, 189 
Texas 

Dallas Bar Association, 230 
Divorce Records, 205 
Marriage Records, 205 

TheBlogsofLaw.com, 85, 146, 231, 
463 

TheUltimates.com, 172 
This Week in Law, 85 
Thomas. See Library of Congress 

Thomas 
ThomasNet, 218 
Thomson Reuters 

CLEAR, 253 
Thomson/West. See Westlaw 
Ticker Symbol, 480 

Search, 193 
Tienda v. State, 34 
Tiffany v. eBay, 33 
TinEye.com, 171 
Title Bar (Web Browser Function), 5 
TLO, 233, 239, 244, 245 

Bankruptcy, 196 
Driver’s License Records, 126 

Tools 
Web Browser Function, 14 

Trademark Electronic Search System, 
189 

Trademarks, 188, 472 
Google Patent Search, 89 

Transcripts 
Deposition, 213, 216 
Oral Arguments 

U.S. Supreme Court, 424, 425 
U.S. Supreme Court 

Oral Arguments, 424, 425 

Treaties, 469 
Trial Magazine, 299 
Trial Transcripts, 213 
TrialSmith, 216 
 
 
 

T (cont.) 
 
Tribal Government 

Agencies, 437 
Directories 

USA.gov, 435 
Resources, 435 

USA.gov, 289 
Search Engines & Directories 

USA.gov, 435 
Statutes, 436 

Tributes.com, 142 
TRIS Online, 373 
Truncation 

Social Security Numbers (Dockets), 451 
Tumblr.com, 160 
Tweets 

Justia, 232 
Lawyers, 232 
LegalBirds, 232 

Twitter.com, 143, 159 
Justia, 232 
White House, 417 

 

U 
 
U.S. Appellate Courts. See U.S. 

Courts of Appeals 
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, 195, 423, 

433, 434, 464 
Audio Court Proceedings, 452 
Cases, 304, 336, 350, 435 

Casemaker, 336, 435 
Fastcase, 350 

Cases (Free), 435 
Google Scholar, 435 

FDsys, 323, 433 
PACER, 448 
RECAP, 435, 453 

U.S. Bills, 402, 403, 406 
Thomas, 403, 404 

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, 442 
U.S. Census Bureau, 442 
U.S. Coast Guard Vessel 

Documentation Center, 188 
U.S. Code, 336, 350, 385, 386, 387, 

391, 392, 393, 394, 395, 397, 398 
FDsys, 385, 386, 400 
Library of Congress Thomas, 385 

U.S. Committee Reports, 405, 407 
U.S. Conference Reports, 407 



 516 

U (cont.) 
 
U.S. Congressional Bills, 406 
U.S. Congressional Record, 405, 407 
U.S. Congressional Reports. See U.S. 

Committee Reports 
U.S. Constitution, 385 
U.S. Copyright Office, 189, 465 
U.S. Courts 

Administrative Office, 421 
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, 

421, 432 
Federal Judicial Center, 422 
Federal Judiciary Web Site, 421, 432, 433 
Filing (Electronic), 453 

U.S. Courts of Appeals, 432 
Audio Recordings (Oral Arguments), 433 
Calendars, 433 
Cases, 304, 319, 320, 321, 336, 350, 433 

Casemaker, 336 
Fastcase, 350 
FindACase, 321 
FLR, 320 
Free, 327 
Google Scholar, 304 
PLoL, 319 

Court Rules, 433 
Courthouse News, 462 
Dockets, 458, 461 

CourtExpress, 461 
CourtLink, 461 
Free, 456, 458 
Justia, 456, 458 

FDsys, 323, 433 
FindLaw, 316 
Forms, 433 
Guides, 433 
Jury Instructions, 433 
Justia, 327, 458 
LexisNexis CourtLink, 461 
Oral Arguments (Recordings), 433 

U.S. Department of Justice 
FOIA Web site, 212 
National Sex Offender Public Registry, 200 

U.S. District Courts, 423, 433, 434 
Audio Court Proceedings, 452 
Cases, 328, 336, 350, 434, 435 

Casemaker, 336, 435 
Fastcase, 350 
FindACase, 321, 323 
Google Scholar, 304 

Cases (Free) 
FindACase, 435 
Google Scholar, 435 

CourtExpress, 435 

U (cont.) 
 
U.S. District Courts (cont.) 

CourtLink, 435 
Dockets, 269, 435, 456, 458 

Justia, 435, 456 
FDsys, 323, 433 
Justia, 269, 328, 458 
LexisNexis CourtLink, 435 
PACER, 435, 448 
RECAP, 435, 453 

U.S. Government Databases 
Meta-Search, 373 

U.S. Government Manual, 408, 418, 
419 

U.S. Government Printing Office. See 
GPO 

U.S. House of Representatives, 407 
U.S. Code, 386 

U.S. Law Library of Congress 
Foreign Law Database, 469 
International Law Database, 469 

U.S. Legislative Resources, 402 
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, 189, 

472 
U.S. Private Laws, 405, 406 

FDsys, 406 
U.S. Public Laws, 402, 406 

FDsys, 406 
Thomas, 405 

U.S. Securities and Exchange 
Commission, 193 

U.S. Senate, 407 
U.S. Statistics 

Bureau of Labor, 442 
U.S. Statutes at Large, 393, 401, 407 
U.S. Supreme Court, 422, 423 

Briefs, 424 
FindLaw, 279, 429 

Cases, 319, 320, 321, 336, 350, 424 
Alerts, 327 
Casemaker, 336 
Cite Check 

Free, 369 
Fastcase, 350 
FindACase, 321 
FindLaw, 316, 427 
FLR, 320 
Free, 326 
Google Scholar, 304 
Official, 423, 425, 426, 461 
Oyez Project, 427 
PLoL, 319 



 517

U (cont.) 
 
U.S. Supreme Court (cont.) 

Court Rules, 424 
Dockets, 424, 425, 426, 458, 460 

FindLaw, 269, 429 
Official, 269 
Oyez Project, 427 

Justia, 326 
Official Court Site, 423, 425, 426, 461 
Oral Argument Transcripts, 424 
Oral Arguments (Audio) 

Oyez Project, 427 
Oral Opinions (Audio), 427 
Reports, 424 
Transcripts, 425 

U.S. Tax Court, 422 
U.S. Territories Resources 

USA.gov, 289 
U.S. Virgin Islands Government 

Resources, 435, 436, 437 
UCCs, 196, 235, 246 
Unclaimed Property, 185 

Canada, 185 
Unclaimed.org, 185 
Uncle Sam—Forms From the Feds, 

470 
Uniform Resource Locator. See URL 
Uniform System of Citation, 483 
Unions, 468 
United Kingdom 

Business Records, 191 
Public Records, 203 

United Nations, 469 
United States v. Harvey, 121 
United States v. Lane, 33 
Universal Citation Guide, 487 
Universal Citation Rules, 487 
Universities, 218 
University of Chicago Law Library 

Foreign and International Law, 469 
University of Michigan 

Documents Center Statistical Resources on 
the Web, 444 

University of North Texas Libraries 
CyberCemetery, 420 

University of Southern California 
Gould School of Law 

Government Sites, 384 

 

U (cont.) 
 
University of Virginia County and City 

Data Books, 443 
Unlock E-mail Addresses, 144 
URL, 6, 29 

Favorites, 18 
History List, 16 
How To Find, 29 
Links, 26 
Registration, 178 
Search by Registrant, 178 

US Search, 239, 244, 267 
Public Records, 267 

USA.gov, 69, 113, 289, 372, 373, 435, 
437 
Advanced Search, 113 
Tribal (U.S.) Courts, 437 

USASearch.gov, 291 
USC. See U.S. Code 
Usenet 

Groups, 144 
Postings, 143, 144 

USGenWeb.com, 126, 130 
USPTO, 472 
 

V 
 
Vehicle Identification Numbers, 125 

Accurint, 255 
Vehicle Information, 233, 235, 245, 

251, 253, 255, 256, 264 
Vehicle Registrations, 235, 246, 264 
Verdicts. See Jury Verdicts 
VerdictSearch.com, 221, 284 
VersusLaw, 321, 323 
Vessels 

Registration, 188 
Video, 74, 83 

Alerts, 80 
View 

Web Browser Function, 14 
VIN, 125, 255 
VineLink, 198 
Visalaw.com, 288 
Visible Web, 38, 71 

PowerPoint, 69 
 
 



 518 

V (cont.) 
 
Vital Records, 168, 205, 208 

Ancestry.com, 140 
Rootsweb, 208 

Vital Statistics, 205 
Canada, 203 
Mexico, 203 
United Kingdom, 203 

VitalChek, 203 
VitalSearch-ca.com, 207 
Voter’s Registration, 235, 255 

Accurint, 255 
 

W 
 
Wall Street Journal 

Free Access, 166 
Wants and Warrants, 235 
Warrants, 246 
Washington and Lee Law School 

Current Law Journal Content, 475 
Law Reviews’ Tables of Contents, 475 

Watercraft. See Boats 
Watercraft registrations, 262 
Way Back Machine, 115, 117, 119 
Weatherly v. Optimum Asset 

Management, 32 
Web Archive, 8 
Web Browsers, 2 

Chrome, 2 
Firefox, 2 
Microsoft Internet Explorer, 2 
Netscape Communicator/Navigator, 2 

Web Logs, 82, 143, 145, 146, 463 
Web Page Address. See URL 
Web Site Address. See URL 
West’s PeopleMap 

Bankruptcy, 196 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

W (cont.) 
 
Westlaw, 272 

CourtExpress, 435 
Bankruptcy Dockets, 195 
Dockets, 461 

KeyCite, 279 
PeopleMap, 233, 239, 244, 256 
Pre-Foreclosure database, 257 

WestlawNext, 272 
Wex 

Cornell, 297 
WhitePages.com, 173 
Wikipedia.com, 108 

Evidence, 33 
Wildcards, 48 
WolframAlpha, 108, 445 
Wordnetweb, 88 
WordPress, 147 
World Factbook, 445 
WWW Virtual Library, 300 
 

X 
 
X1 Discovery, 148, 151 
 

Y 
 
Yahoo Search, 100 
Yahoo.com, 6, 52, 54, 67, 68, 69, 97, 

98 
Answers, 93, 101 
Cache, 115 
Directory, 40 
Glossary, 101 
Images, 86, 169 
Keyword Stemming, 48 
Labor Union Links, 468 
Links search, 68 
Maps, 101 
News, 78 
News Alerts, 80, 101 
Parentheses, searching with, 48, 100 
People, 175 
Proximity Connector, 47 
Search Blog, 101 
Telephone Directory, 90, 101 
Video, 84 
Yahoo! Search, 100 

 



 519

Y (cont.) 
 
Yippy.com, 78, 106, 107 
YouTube.com, 83 

White House, 417 
 
 
 

Z 
 
Zabasearch.com, 126, 131 
Zestimate, 183 
Zillow.com, 183 
Zimmerman’s Research Guide, 288 
ZIP Codes, 174 
ZoomInfo.com, 126, 134 

 




